EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER
DOCKET NO.: 2010-1098-PST-E  TCEQ ID: RN102449485

Page10f 2
CASE NO.: 39979

RESPONDENT NAME: STAR FUELS, INC. dba Star Fuels Clarewood

ORDER TYPE:
X 1660 AGREED ORDER _ FINDINGS AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
SOAH HEARING
__FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER __SHUTDOWN ORDER _ IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
ENDANGERMENT ORDER
_AMENDED ORDER __EMERGENCY ORDER
CASE TYPE:
__AIR _ MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply) _ INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS
WASTE
_ PUBLICWATER SUPPLY X PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS __OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION
_ WATER QUALITY _ SEWAGE SLUDGE __UNDERGROUND INJECTIGN
CONTROL
__ MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE _ RADIOACTIVE WASTE __DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION

regarding this facility location.

SMALL BUSINESS: X Yes

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:
TCEQ Attorney/SEP Coordinator: None
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Mr, Philip Aldridge, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 7, MC 128,
(512) 239-0855; Ms. Laurie Eaves, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 239-4495
Respondent: Mr. Larry Ellisor, President, STAR FUELS, INC., 941 North Wilcrest Drive, Houston, Texas 77079
Respondent's Attorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter

TYPE OF OPERATION: Convenience store with retail sales of gasoline

_ No

SITE WHERE VIOLATION(S) OCCURRED: Star Fuels Clarewood, 7050 Southwest Freeway, Houston, Harris County

OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: There are no complaints, There is no record of additional pending enforcement actions

INTERESTED PARTIES: No one other than the ED and the Respondent has expressed an interest in this matter.

COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period expired on December 13, 2010. No cominents were received.

excesum/5-23-08/app-26¢.doc




RESPONDENT NAME: STAR FUELS, INC. dba Star Fuels Clarewood  Pagez2of 2
DOCKET NO.: 2010-1098-PST-E
VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:
VIOLATION INFORMATION . {ORRECTIVE ACTIONS
TAK[}N/REQUIRED

Type of Investigation:
__ Complaint
X Routine
__ Enforcement Follow-up
_ Records Review

Date(s) of Complaints Relating to
this Case: None

Date of Investigation Relating to
this Case: May 17,2010

Date of NOV/NOE Relating to this
Case: June 17, 2010 (NOE)

Rackground Facts: This was a
routine investigation.

WASTE

1) Failed to maintain the Stage 11
equipmient in proper operating
condition, as specified by the
manufacture and/or any applicable
California Air Resources Board
Executive Order and free of defects
that would impair the effectiveness of
the system. Specifically, the vent line
was not functioning {30 TEX. ADMIN,
CoDE § 115.242(3) and Trx, HEALTH &
SareTY ConE § 382.085(b)].

2) Failed to verify proper operation of
the Stage IT equipment at least once
every 12 months and the Stage IT vapor
space manifolding and dynamic back
pressure at least once every 36 months
or upon major system replacement or
medification, whichever eccurs first.
Specifically, the Respondent did not
conduct annual compliance testing by
the due date of May 18, 2009 and upon
major system modification on May 6,
2010 [30 TEx. ADMIN. CODE §
115,245(2) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY
CoDE § 382.085(b)1,

Total Assessed: $10,396

Total Deferred: $2,079
X Expedited Settlement

__Tinancial Inability to Pay
SEP Conditional Offset: o
Total Paid {Due) to General
Revenue: $232 (remaining $8,085 due in
35 monthly payments of $231 each)
Compliance History Classifications:
Person/CN - Average
Site/RN - Average
X Yes ___No

Major Source:

Applicable Penalty Policy: September
2002

Corrective Actions Taken:

The Executive Director recognizes that
the Respondent has implemented the
following corrective measures at the
Station:

a. Repaired the Stage II vapor recovery
vent line on May 17, 2010; and

b. Suceessfully completed testing of the
Stage II vapor recovery system on May
18, 2010.

excesumy/S-23-08/app-26¢,doc

Additional ID No(s).: PST Registration 26496




Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

Policy Revision 2 (September 2002) PCW Revision October 30, 2008

s

Respundent 1k
Reg. Ent. Ref. No
Facility /Site Region [1

Major/Minor Source|§

No. of Violations
Order Type
Government/Non-Profit}
Enf. Coordinator|P _
EC's Team| ,nforcement Tearn 7

Enf./Case ID No
Docket No

Media Program(s) [Pekirol
Multi-Media|

Admin. Penalty $ Limit Minimum $0 Maximum_ [ $10,000 |

Penalty Calculatlon Section

$12,500

$0

*Cappé& at the Tofaf E8 $‘ A

icBenefit - -
Approx. Cost of Compliance

$9,875

$521

$10,396

v $10,396

E | -$2,079

Reduces the Final Assessed Pe

$8,317




Screening Date 25-Jun-2010 Docket:No.: 2010-1098-PST-E
‘Respondent STAR FUELS, INC. dba Star Fuels Clarewood Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)
Case ID No. 39979 PCW Revision October 30, 2008 |
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102449485 :
Media [Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank

Enf. Coordinator. Philip Aldridge

Complia

ompliat

Componenfﬂ Number of... Enter Number Here 'Ad'just.

! Written NOVs with same or similar violations as those in the current} 0 0%
; NOVs enforcement action {number of NOVs meeting criterla ) ' ©
| Other written NOVs ‘ 3 4%,
Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liability (number of o 0%
orders meeting criteria ) L °

Orders: - Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders)

i without a denfal of liability, or default orders of this state or the federal} 0 | om
government, or any final prohibitory emergency orders issued by thef ]
commission :

Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a|
T - |denial of liability of this state or the federal govaernment {number of judgements| @ 0%
; JUdd?:mentS:t or consent decrees meeting criterfa ) '
i a”Dé_c?enzgnf Any adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-|
adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees without a denial of liability, | [0 0%
. of this state or the federal government : 7
| _Convictions. {Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government {number of I - 0%
Emissions | Chronic excessive emissions events (number of events ) : o- 1 0%
Letters notifying the executive director of an Intended audit conducted under the| '
Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 0. 0%
Adt - 11995 (number of audits for which notices were submitted)
LICHES. - B i
. “|Disclosures of viclations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety| .

JAudit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audits for which| - P 1 0%

_{violations were disclosed ) O .

Pfease_ Enter Yes or No

{Environmental management systems in place for cne year or more - No: 0%
IVoluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director} No 0%
Gther {under a special assistance program - He °
.~ {Participation In a voluntary pollutin reduction program __Ng 0%
“|Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal} 'Nﬁ ' 0%
- jgovernment environmental requirements ' ) ] °

Adjustment Perceniage (Subtotal 2)

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 3) | 0%

[ Average Performer | Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7)| 0%

Compliance
History |

0 previous NOVs withid
Notes EERA .

issiinilar viclations..

Total Adjustment Percentage (Subtotals 2, 3, & 7) [ 4%




Screening Date 29-1un-2010 NGZ2010-1098-PST-E
asj 't STAR FUELS, INC. dba Star Fuels CIareWDDd Policy Ravision 2 (.acptcmber 2002}
139979 PCW Revision Golober 30, 2008
¥ RN102449485

- Petraleum Storage Tank

{Phlilp Aldridge
Vnoiatlon Number . :

Rule Cite(s)] 5 o pimim, Gode 5115, 242(3) andFex; Heau:hi& safety: Code § 382 Das(b)

. Failed to: maintain the Stage Ii"equtprhén't in. p'rope{' operating coridition; as 7
spemfled by the: manufacture and/or. any:applicable Califorrla Air-Resourcés Board:
Executive Order andfree o efects: tha -would: |mpan"the effectlveness of the: |

Violation Description|”

Base Penalty| §10,000

"Harm
Release Major Moderate Minor

Actualll~ - N R
Potentlalfl. ool

Percent i 25%;

Minar

Moderate

Major

I uman_ _heaith of- (he Brivitorimantiy
) thal are; protectme of:hu

$7.500]

b $2,500]

Number of violation days

mark oily one
with an x

Violation Base Penalty§ 42,500

One quaiterly event {5 recomrnended basat:l an- documentation ofthe vla\atlon durmg thig May 17,
2010 |nvestlga’mon to the May 17, 201@ ca [mn«;:a date

$625
Extraordinary
Ordinaryl[. % -
N/A =
Notes|[--p T
Violation Subtotal] 41,875

Estimated EB Amount| 50] Violation Final Penalty Total| $2,079

This violation Final Assessed Penalty {adjusted for limits)] $2,079




‘Reg. Ent.

Equipment
Buildings

: Other (as needed)
i Engineering/construction
i tand
Record Keaping System
Training/Sampling
Remediation/Disposal
Permit Costs

Other {as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

STAR FUFLS, INC. dba Star Fuels Clarewood
39979

Disposal

Parsonnel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Supplies/equipment

Financial Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Other (as needed}

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance

o i N -0:00: £ $0:
[ i L 15:0.00: g0 $0
L & - ][ 0.00: 40 0
i T 1"0.00-F 40 40
s B Il 0.00: ] $0 50
| i 1.0.00 30 50
N O 0,00 0 $0
T 10,60 _ 40
T | R TR 50
35062 F17 May: 2010 c“-t?f—fmav:-'ze -0:00:]:

Actual cost:to replace the vent ling ($5 '06'2) perrecelpt submilited by the Resporident. The Date
Required is the: Investigation date andthe: FlnaE Date is'the:date of compllance.

ANNUALIZE [1] avmded osts be
L 0.00]. _$_q_. $0°

— -0.00 1 $0. - ~$0- -

oo ) $0... $0 $0-
0,004 $0°- %0 _ %0

0,004 $0 - .$0. D
H0.00¢ - 0 50 .80
Q004 80 40 G0

$5,062]

$0|




Responclent STAR FUELS, INC. dba Star Fuels Clarewood
‘Case ID No. 39979

Violation Number

NG. 2010-1098-PST-E

Policy Ravision Z (September 2002)
PCW Revision October 30, 2008

Rule Cite{s)]- .

Violation Description

et
Moderate

Release Major
Actuall.. . ...
Potentialll .

Major Moderate

1,000

Number of Vialation Events|j:

mark only one
velth an x

Number of vielatlon days

Violation Base Penalty! L $10,000

Extraordinary

ordinary| - x oo
N/A L :'-

Notes prior to the NOE da’ced June 17,2040,

The Respondent came into; compllance on May 18, 2010

Estimated EB Amount| $521|

This violation Final Asses

violation Subtotali 47,500




Equipment

Buildings

Other {as neaded)
Engineering/construction
Land

Record Keeping System
Tralning/Sampling
Remediation/Disposal
Parmit Costs

Other (as needed)

Notes for PELAYED costs

€t Cos
Disposal
Personnel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Supplies/equipment

Financial Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Other (as needed)

Notes for AYQIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance

f =) (=] [=3t=] =] (=} [=1{=] ] |
= it i il i el e b

“lelelelelelelelciele

(excep

&d costs before entering. item

| 0.00 $0
) 0:00] %0
0,007 0. |
0.00] 40 .

I 0.00]

05 |[16-Mpy-2010111.92]

J-0:00:

elpt submitted: by the Respandént, The
Date Isithe compllance data.” | ]

$521]




Compliance History Report

Cuslomer/Respondent/Owner-Operator: CNB600730410 STAR FUELS, INC. Classification: AVERAGE Rating: 4.47
Regulated Entity: RN102449485 Star Fusls Clarewood Classification: AVERAGE Site Rating: 2.60
ID Number(s): PETROLEUM STORAGE TANK REGISTRATION 26496
REGISTRATION
PETROLEUM STORAGE TANK STAGE |l REGISTRATION 26408
Location: 7060 SOUTHWEST FWY, HOUSTON, TX, 77074
TCEQ Region: REGION 12 - HOUSTON
Date Compliance History Prepared: July 22, 2010

Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History: Enforcement

Compliance Period: June 29, 2005 {o June 29, 2010

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History
Name: Philip Aldridge Phane: (512) 239-0855

Site Compliance History Components

1. Has the site been in existence and/or operation far the full five year compliance period? Yas
2. Has there heen a (known) change ir ownership/operator of the site during the compliance period? No
3. i Yes, who is the current ownerfoperalor? NIA
4, If Yes, who wasiwere the prior owner(s)/operator(s)? WA
5. When did the change(s) in owner or operator ocour? NIA
6. Rating Date: 9/1/2008 Repeat Violator: NC
Components (Multimedia) for the Site :
A. Finak Enforcement Orders, court judgmants, and consent decrees of the State of Texas and the federal government.
NFA
B. Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government.
NFA
C. Chronic excessive amissions events.
NIA
D. The approval dates of investigations. (CCEDS Inv, Track. No.}
1 10/26/2005 (419120)
2 10/29/2008 (706284}
3 11/03/2008 (706983)
4 06/17/2010 (824352)
E. Wititlen notices of violations (NOV). (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.}
Date: 10/26/2005 (419120)
Self Report?  NO . Classification:  Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 115, SubChapter C 115.246(1)
Description: No GARB Executive order in the facility log book.
Self Report?  NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 115, SubChapier C 115.244(1)
~ Description: There were no dally inspection eniries after the change of the facility's Stage Il
representaiive,
Self Report?  NO Classification:  Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 115, SubChapter C 115.248(2)
Description: Failure to establish a new facility representative within 3 months afier the departure of
previously trained representative.
Date: 10/29/2008 (706284)
Self Report? NO Classlfication:  Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 118, SubChapter C 115.248(5)

Page 1 of 2



Dascription: 30 Tex. Admin. Code Section 115.246(5)- Failure te maintain a record of the results of
testing conducted at the motor vehicle fuel dispensing facllity in accordance with the
previsions specified in ' 1156.245 of this title (relating o Testing Requirements).
***Oring the investigation there were no 2008 annual testing results at the facifity.

F. Environmental audis.

NIA
G. Type of envirenmental management systems {EMSs).
N/A
H. Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates.
N/A

Participation in a veluntary pollution reducticn program.

N/A

J. Early compliance.
N/A

Siles Outside of Texas
N/A

Page 2 of 2
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TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENWRONMENTAL QUALITY

IN. THE MATTER OF AN

I § BEFORE THE, -

ENFORCEMENT ACTION § I A g

CONCERNING ' .~ §. TEXAS COMBISSION ON

STAR FUELS, INC. DBA STAR § o :

'F_UELS_CLAREYVOOD - § N S

RN102449485" § ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
AGREED ORDER

DOCKET NO. 2010-1008-PST-E
1. JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS

At its : agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
("the Commission” or "TCEQ") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an
enforcement action regarding STAR FUELS, INC. dba Star Fuels Clarewood ("the Respondent™)
under the autherity of TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ch. 382 and TEX. WATER CODE ch. 7. The
Executive Director of the TCEQ, through the Enforcement Division, an.d the Responden.’c appear
before the Commlssmn and together stipulate that:

1. - The Respondent owns and operates a convenience store with retaﬂ sales of gasolme at
' 7050 Southwest Freeway in Houston, Harris County, Texas (the: "Sta‘non")

2 ~ The Stat1on consists of one or more sources as definedin TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE &
382 0Q 3(12)

3.  The Comrmssmn and the Respondent agree that the Commission has jurisdiction to
‘enter this Agreed Order, and that the Respondent is subjéct to the COmm1ssmns
jirisdiction.

4.  The Respondent received notice of the wolatlons alleged in Sectlon II ("Allegatxons " on

or about June 22, 2010.

5. :  The oceurrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Agreed Order shall not
© constitute an admission by the Respondent of any violation alleged in Section II
("Allegatlons") nor of any statute or rule
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STAR FUELS, ING. dba Star Fuels Clarewood
DOCKET NO. 2010 1098 -PST-E
5”7Page2 o

6.

i An- adrmmstratwe penalty in the amount of Ten Thousand Three Hundred Nmety—Slx

Dollars ($10,396) is assessed by the Cominission in settlement of the Violatians alleged in

' Section I (“Allegations”). The Respondent has. paid Two Hundred Thirty-Two Dollars

($232) of the administrative penalty and Two Thousand Seventy-Nine Dollars. {$2,079)

" ig deferréd contingent upon the Respondent’s timely and satlsfactoly comphance with all

the terms of this Agreed Order. Tf the Respondent fails to fintely and satisfactorily

.- comply with all requzrements of this Agreed Order, including the payment schedule, the
Execuhve Du‘ector may require the Respondent to pay all or part of the deferred penalty

_ ‘___The rema:lmng amount of Elght Thousand Eighty- Five Dollars (%8, 085) -of the.
adminisirative penalty shall be payable i 35 monthly payments of Two Hundred Thirty-

One Dollars ($231) each. The next monthly payment shall be pald within 30 days after

- the effective date of this Agreed Order.” The subsequent paymerits shall each be paid not

later than 30 days following the due date of the previous payment tntil paid: in full. ¥

_ the-Respondent fails to timely and satisfactorily, comply with the payment réquirements
- of this Agreed Order the Executive Director may, at the Executive Director’s option,

accelérate thé maturity of the remaining installments, in which event the unpaid balance -

,shali beconie immediately due and payable without demand 01: noticé. In‘addition; the

failure of the Respondent to meet the payment schedule of this Agreed Order constitutes
the failure by the Respondent to timely and satlsfactonly comply with” all the terms of
tl:ns Agreed Order. _

Any notice and procedures, which might othérwise be authorized or requlred in this

actlon are waived in the mterest of a more timely resolution of the matter

The Executlve Director of the TCEQ and the Respondent have agreed ona settlement of

‘the matters alleged in this enforcement action, subject to the appmval of the_

(‘ommlssmn '

- The Executlve Director recogmzes that the Respondent has unplemented the foﬂowmg

eorrectlve measures at the Station:

a. Repalred the Stage IT vapor recovery vent ]ine on Ma‘y'17;f- 261‘0"‘: ahd' o

; b Successfully completed testing of the Stage II vapor I‘ECDVGI'Y system on May 18,

0. -

2010

The ExecntNe Director may, without further notlce or heamng, refer this. matter to the

" Office of the A’L‘tomey General of the State of Texds ("OAG"):for further enforcement

11,

12.

proeeedings if the Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not comphed

w1th one or more of the terms or conditions in this Agreed Order

This Agreed Order shall terlmnate five years from its effective date or upon compliance
with-all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whachever is later

The provlsmns of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a. court of competent_.
jurisdiction or other appropnate authorlty deems, any provision ef: this. Agreed Order

'unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable
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B STAR FUELS INC. dba Star Fuels Clarewood
‘ DOCKETNO 2010—1098 PST- :
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II. ALLEGATIONS

_ As owner and operator of the Station, the Respondent is alleged to have

- Falled to maintain the Stage 11 equipment in proper operanng condition, as speelfied by

the manufacture and/or any apphcable California Air Resouregs Board Executive Order

- and free of defects that would impair the effectiveness of the system, in violation of 30
" T TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 115.242(3) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFE'I'Y" Copk § 383.085(b), as

doenmiented during an investigation conducted on May 17, 2010. Spec1ﬁcally, the vent
hne wis not funétioning. ,

Failed to vemfy proper operation of the Stage IT equipment at least orice every 12 months
and the Stage IT vapor space manifolding and dynamic back préssure at least orice every

. 36 monthis or-upon major system replacement or modification, ‘Whickever occurs first, in
violation. of 30 TEX, ADMIN. CODE § 115.245(2) and TEX HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §

185, 085(b) as documented durlng an investigation conducted jon May 17, '2010.

' Specﬁcaﬂy, the Respondent did not conduct annual comphance tes’nng by the. due date

of May 18, 2009 and upon major system modification-on May 6, 2010.

-1 DENIAIS

| The Respondent generally denies each a]leganon in Section I ("Allegatlons ".

IV. ORDERING PROVISIONS '

It is, therefore, or dered by the TCEQ that the Respondent pay dn adnnnlstranve penalty
as set forth in Section 1, Paragraph 6 above, The payment of thls admlnlstratlve penal’cy
and the Respondent’s compliance with ‘all the terms-and conditions set forth in this
Agreed Order resolve only the aﬂega’oons in Section I. The Commission shall not be -

constrained in any manner from requiring corrective action or penalties for violations

~which are not raised here. Administrative penalty payments shall be made payable to

"TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re: STAR FUELS INC dba Star Fuels
Clarewood Dacket No. 2010-1098-PST-E" to: .

~ Financial Adrmmstratlon Division, Revenues Section . .
Attention: Cashier’s Office, MC 214
Texas Commission on En\nronmental Quahty
P.O. Box 13088
Austin, Texas 78711-3088

' The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be blnchng upen the Respondent

' The Respondent is ardered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain

day«thday control dver the Station operations referenced in Thls Agreed Order: -

This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission; shall not be adm1551ble against the

- . Respondent in a cml proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought. by the OAG to: (1)

enforce the terms of this Agreed Order; or (2) pursue \nolatlons of a statute ‘within the

b —— L e
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e Commrselons jurisdiction, or of a rule adoPted oT .an order or permrt xssued by the
,Commlssmn under such a statute, :

T4 If the Respondent fails io. comply mth any of the Ordemng Provmons 111 tb.lS Agreed
' ' _AOrder within the preserlbed schedules, and that failure is caused. solely by afx act 6f God,
" war, strike, riot, or-other catastrophe, the Respondent's failure to comply.is not a
vmlatlon of this Agreed Order. The Respondent shall have the burden of-establishing to
the Executive Director's satisfaction that such an event has occurred. The. Respondent
shall notify the Executive Director within seven days after the Respondent becomes
aware of a-delaying event and shall take all reasonable measures to mlttgate and
) nzummlze any. delay ' :

5. The Execuhve Director may grant ari extensien of any- deadline i in thJs Agreed Order or in

' “any.plan, report, or-other document submitted. .pursyiant to thlS Agreed Order, upon a

" . written and substantiated shawing of good cause. . All requests. for extensions by the

: Respondent ghall be made in writing to the Executive Director. Extenswns are not

effective .untl the Respendent receives written approval from: the Execuhve Director.

‘The ‘determination of what constitutes good cause rests solely wrth the Executlve
Dlrector

6. This Agréed:Order may be executed in multlple counterparts wlnc:h together shall
: constitute a single -original instrument. Any:executed signattre page to this Agreed
i Order miay be transinitted by facsimile transmission to “the ‘other parties; whrch shall

c0nst1tute an orrgmal signature for all purposes under this Agreed Order '

v Under 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 70. 10(b), the effective date is the date of hand- dehvery of

. the Order to the Respondent or three days after the date on which the Commission mails

 notice of the Order to thé Respondent, whichever is earher The Chlef Clerk sha]l prewde
~acopy of thls Agreed Order to each of the partres '

St e i ¢ o
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SIGNATURE PAGE

. TEXAS QOMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

- For the _Gérninission E

Sn_@_@.u-« | S Ill-t.}.-z,é')o o

"R rth Executrve Dlrector - ~ Date !

_ -I the underS1gned have read and understand the attached Agreed Order I am authomzed to
: agree tosthe attached Agreed Order on behalf of the entity indicated below iy sighature, and I
- do agreeto the terms and conditions speexfied therein. I further acknoWledge that the TCEQ; in
: acceptmg payment for the penalty amount, is materially reiymg on such representatton '

I alse understand that failure to comply with the Ordering Provrsmns, if any, in thrs order
and/ orfailure to hmely pay the penalty amount, may result in: -

» . Anegative impact on compliance history;
"+ - ‘Greater scrufiny of any permit applications submitted; '
«w_ Referral of this case to the Attorney General’s Office for contempt mJunctrve relief, '
: additional’ = penalties, and/or attorney fees, or to a collection agency,
« ‘Increased penalties in any future enforcement actions;
= . Automatic referral to the Attorney General's Office of any future enforcement dctions;
and ' : :

_- . | TCEQ seelcmg othef relief as authorized by law.
'In a,ddmon, any falsfﬁcatlon of any eomphance documents may result i m cmmmal prosecutxon

f@/@#/}aw

Date '

C»%,ve-fﬁ ﬁ-L., /ﬁﬁ 53/;‘?5 CR.

Name (Pri gted br typed) _ Title
Authorized Representative of
- STAR FUELS INC. dba Star Fuels Clarewood

. 'Instmeﬁons Send the original, srgned Agreed Order with ‘penalty payment 1:0 the Financial Admrmstratxon
Division, Revenues Sectten at the address in Section IV, Paragraph 1 ofthis Agreed Order

F T
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